
    

 
Notice of a public  
 
Decision Session - Executive Member for Environment and Climate 

Change 
 
To: Councillor Widdowson (Executive Member) 

 
Date: Wednesday, 8 March 2023 

 
Time: 3.00 pm 

 
Venue: The George Hudson Board Room - 1st Floor West 

Offices (F045) 
 

 
 

AGENDA 
 
 

Notice to Members – Post Decision Calling In: 
 
Members are reminded that, should they wish to call in any item* on 
this agenda, notice must be given to Democratic Services by 4:00 pm 
on Friday 10 March 2023. 
  
*With the exception of matters that have been the subject of a 
previous call in, require Full Council approval or are urgent, which are 
not subject to the call-in provisions. Any called in items will be 
considered by the Customer and Corporate Services Scrutiny 
Management Committee. 

 
Written representations in respect of items on this agenda should be 
submitted to Democratic Services by 5.00 pm on Monday 6 March 
2023. 
 



 

 
1. Declarations of Interest    
 At this point in the meeting, the Executive Member is asked to 

declare any disclosable pecuniary interests or other registerable 
interests she might have in respect of business on this agenda, if 
they have not already done so in advance on the Register of 
Interests. 
 

2. Minutes   (Pages 1 - 6) 
 To approve and sign the minutes of the Decision Session held on 

14 December 2022. 
 

3. Public Participation    
 At this point in the meeting members of the public who have 

registered to speak can do so. Members of the public may speak 
on agenda items or on matters within the remit of the committee. 
 
Please note that our registration deadlines have changed to 2 
working days before the meeting. The deadline for registering at 
this meeting is at 5.00pm on Monday 6 March 2023. 
 
 To register to speak please visit 
www.york.gov.uk/AttendCouncilMeetings to fill out an online 
registration form. If you have any questions about the registration 
form or the meeting please contact the Democracy Officer for the 
meeting whose details can be found at the foot of the agenda. 
 
Webcasting of Public Meetings 
 
Please note that, subject to available resources, this public 
meeting will be webcast including any registered public speakers 
who have given their permission. The public meeting can be 
viewed on demand at www.york.gov.uk/webcasts.  
 
During coronavirus, we've made some changes to how we're 
running council meetings. See our coronavirus updates 
(www.york.gov.uk/COVIDDemocracy) for more information on 
meetings and decisions. 
 
 

http://www.york.gov.uk/AttendCouncilMeetings
http://www.york.gov.uk/webcasts
http://www.york.gov.uk/COVIDDemocracy


 

 
4. York 5 Year Flood Plan Update   (Pages 7 - 20) 
 This report contains an update on York’s 5 Year Flood Plan 

following new funding being allocated to the Environment Agency 
to renew existing and provide new flood defences across the City. 
 

5. Local Area Energy Plan   (Pages 21 - 200) 
 This report outlines York’s Local Area Energy Plan, which is 

holistic spatial approach to decarbonising an area’s energy 
system, and provides a pipeline of investable projects to support 
the energy transition.  
 

6. E-petition – More Bins a Clean City Centre, 
Surrounding Areas and River’s Embankment   

(Pages 201 - 210) 

 This report details the e-petition received by the Council 
regarding cleanliness in the city centre and the provision of more 
bins, and the changes that have happened over the last 12-15 
months in the area. 
 
It has not been possible to give 28 clear days’ notice of the 
intention to make this decision due to an administrative error. It 
has been included on the agenda under informal urgency 
provisions. 
 

7. Urgent Business    
 Any other business which the Executive Member considers 

urgent under the Local Government Act 1972. 
 

 
Democracy Officer: Margo Budreviciute 
Telephone No: 01904 551088  
Email: margo.budreviciute@york.gov.uk 
 
 

For more information about any of the following please contact the 
Democratic Services Officer responsible for servicing this meeting: 
 

 Registering to speak 

 Business of the meeting 

 Any special arrangements 

 Copies of reports and 

 For receiving reports in other formats 



 

 
Contact details are set out above. 

 

 

 
 



City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Decision Session - Executive Member for 
Environment and Climate Change 

Date 14 December 2022 

Present Councillors Widdowson 

In attendance Shaun Gibbons, Head of Carbon Reduction 
Ben Grabham, Head of Environmental 
Services 
Dave Meigh, Operations Manager  
Steve Wragg, Flood Risk Manager 
Marilyn Sanderson, Environment Agency 

 

5. Declarations of Interest (13:30) 
 

The Executive Member was asked to declare, at this point in the meeting, 
any personal interests not included on the Register of Interests or any 
prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interests she might have in respect of 
the business on the agenda. None were declared. 

 
 
6. Minutes (13:30) 
 

Resolved: That the minutes of the Decision Session held on 5 October 
2022 be approved and signed by the Executive Member as a 
correct record. 

 
 
7. Public Participation (13:30) 
 

It was reported that there had been three registrations to speak at the 
session under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 
Councillor Waters spoke on agenda item 4 - Annual Carbon Emissions 
Report 2021/22. He opposed York’s net zero ambition and stated that the 
city's emission contributions are minute before questioning the gains from 
the expenditures so far. He then spoke on the City’s £8 million fleet 
procurement programme and highlighted the issues of their mileage and 
range, and the lack of appropriate electric charging facilities in York. 
 
Gwen Swinburn spoke on agenda item 6 - Weed Pilot 2022 and on general 
matters within the remit of the committee. She praised the positive changes 
regarding road sweeping and gully cleaning before stating that weeds had 

Page 1 Agenda Item 2



reinvaded the residential areas of the city, namely in the Guildhall ward, 
where councillors opted out of the third weed treatment without consultation 
with residents. She then expressed frustration with the Council’s fault 
reporting system and raised questions regarding the £8 million fleet 
procurement programme, the money spent and its lease costs. 
 
Councillor K Taylor also spoke on agenda item 6 - Weed Pilot 2022 and 
spoke on the positives of recommendations C and D within the report 
before highlighting its shortcomings. He argued that the Council has not 
sufficiently engaged with other agencies, that the commitment to phase out 
pesticides is ineffective as it has no plan with timescales, and that the 
analysis of the weed contractor is inconsistent with the experience of 
residents. He concluded by asking for these problems to be tackled to 
ensure this carries onto the next administration.  

 
 
8. Annual Carbon Emissions Report 2021/22 (13:41) 
 

The Executive Member considered a report on York’s carbon emissions 
from corporate activity in 2021/22, which monitored progress towards the 
City’s 2030 net zero goal and identified areas of improvements. The Head 
of Carbon Reduction outlined the report and reported that: 

 Total emissions experienced a small decrease between 2020/21 and 
2021/22. 

 Corporate emissions accounted for roughly 4% of city-wide 
greenhouse gas emissions and the Council’s fleet and buildings 
accounted for most of the corporate emissions. 

 Emissions associated with the fleet continued to reduce as a result of 
the electrification programme. 

 Emissions from the space heating and hot water of buildings 
increased but are still lower than they were in 2019.  

He also went on to explain that since 2019, the Council have produced 
decarbonisation plans for buildings, introduced carbon literacy training, 
adopted a policy to consider low carbon heating solutions, and continue to 
de
[...]
s asked to consider the report and 
decide on the preferred options set out in the report for weed treatment in 
2023. 

 
 

Page 4



11. York 5 Year Flood Plan Update (13:57) 
 

The Executive Member considered a report which contained an update on 
York’s 5 Year Flood Plan following new funding being allocated to the 
Environment Agency to renew existing, and provide new, flood defences 
across the City. The Flood Risk Manager and Project Director, Environment 
Agency (EA) were in attendance to present the report and respond to 
questions. 
 
Key points raised during the presentation of the report included: 

 The Council continues to progress with the DEFRA funded Innovation 
Programme exploring natural flood risk management solutions in the 
Swale, Ure and Nidd catchment areas and how such solutions can be 
incentivised and supported. They have also started to work with 
catchment partners and the recruitment of catchment partner posts 
have progressed. 

 The Council are developing proposals for a grant scheme for natural 
flood management measures for catchment partners. 

 The works at Germany Beck were progressing well, the delivery of 
the design is almost complete with planning application submission is 
expected late 2022 and the construction phase for the project is 
expected to commence in late 2023 if all planning and other 
permissions are granted. 

 Water quality and the performance of Yorkshire Water combined 
sewer overflows is monitored and the Council have formed close links 
with a University of York led 4-year long project looking at quality 
issues across the wider river catchments, which will help illustrate the 
current and future river quality issues in York. 

 
Key updates from the EA included: 

 The EA achieved their target of better protecting over 2000 properties 
in York. 

 The control structure at the Foss Storage Area has been completed. 

 The Property Flood Resilience project is progressing with installations 
in progress over the next two weeks. 

 4000 floodplain meadow plants were planted in Rawcliffe Meadows. 

 The EA team is prepared for winter and flood measures have been 
successful so far. 

 

Page 5



The Flood Risk Manager concluded by raising the issue of flood forecast in 
York and its inconsistencies and explained that the Council are working on 
this with the EA. 
 
The Executive Member commented that she was pleased that further work 
is going on with the forecasting and the general work completed by the EA. 
She also thanked the Council for its work and expressed disappointment 
with Yorkshire Water for not engaging with City of York Council. 
 
Resolved: 

i. That the updated report and the evidence presented by the 
Environment Agency in the session is noted and that feedback is 
provided. 

ii. That the progress of actions from the motion in Annex 2 is considered 
and endorsed, including the need to continue to work with all partners 
and use any opportunity to develop further studies and projects to 
better improve river quality and the usage of our rivers. Further 
updates will be brought to the Executive Member on this item. 

Reason: To support the delivery of flood resilience interventions in York 
and across the wider River Ouse catchment. 

 
 
 
 
 

Cllr Widdowson, Executive Member 
[The meeting started at 1.30 pm and finished at 2.14 pm]. 

Page 6



 

 

  
 

   

 
Executive Member for Environment and 
Climate Change Decision Session 
 

8 March 2023 

Report of the Director of Economy & Place 
 
York 5 Year Flood Plan Update 

 
Summary 

 
1. The flooding in late December 2015 followed an intense period of rainfall 

across November and December due to the impacts of Storms Desmond 
and Eva. Record river levels were observed in many river catchments 
across the north of England. More than 4,000 homes and 2,000 
businesses flooded across Yorkshire with 453 properties and 174 
businesses flooded in York. 

2. Funding has been allocated to the Environment Agency (“EA”) following 
the floods to renew existing and provide new flood defences across the 
city, £38m has been allocated to the Foss Barrier improvements and a 
total of £64m to the wider flood defences across the City of York. 

3. An update on progress has been supplied by the EA, this can be seen in 
Annex 1. 

4. The City of York Council (the “Council”) are leading on the development 
of the scheme in Fulford, submission of the planning application was 
made in January 2023, further approvals will be sought and construction 
phase detailed design will commence during the determination of the 
application. 

5. The Council’s Department for Environment, Food and Rural Affairs 
(“DEFRA”) funded Innovative Flood Resilience project is being 
developed. All financial and governance approvals are in place and final 
procurement of all project partners has been finalised and key work has 
begun. Recruitment of all project officers is underway. 

6. DEFRA have announced a significant way in which surface water will be 
managed. Delayed legislation from the Flood and Water Management Act 
will be enacted in 2024 requiring sustainable drainage solutions (SuDS) 

Page 7 Agenda Item 4



 

to be delivered in new developments, a SuDS Approving Body (SAB) role 
will need to be developed by the Council to approve and ultimately adopt 
all drainage features. 

Recommendations 

7. It is recommended that the Executive Member for the Environment and 
Climate Change:  

i. Note the updated report and the evidence presented by the 
Environment Agency in the session, feedback is sought from the 
Executive Member on all content 

Reason: To support the delivery of flood resilience interventions in York 
and across the wider River Ouse catchment. 
 

Background 

8. Following the development and publication of the York Five Year Plan 
(https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/york-5-year-flood-plan), the 
EA have developed detailed business cases and designs for schemes in 
19 flood cells across the city. 

9. The EA continue to work closely with the Council on all aspects of the 
York Five Year Plan, an update has been provided by the EA at Annex 
1. 

10. The initial design and appraisal of flood defences and a pumping station 
on Germany Beck has been completed and a planning application has 
been made. The scheme will provide protection to homes and maintain 
access on Fordlands Road during flooding. The scheme will also aid 
future flood resilience on the A19.  

11. The programme for the development of the planning application 
submission has been delayed due to heritage and conservation matters. 
Public meetings have been held regularly with the community.  

12. The Council are developing works to increase the flood resilience of 
Millennium Bridge. Although physically impossible to raise the levels to 
prevent inundation in all future flood events the works will significantly 
reduce the likelihood of the east/west link across the bridge being 
unusable. Design work is ongoing, permissions and the delivery 
programme will be finalised in the new financial year. 

Page 8

https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/york-5-year-flood-plan


 

13. The DEFRA funded Flood and Coastal Resilience Innovation 
Programme catchment scale natural flood risk management project has 
received all financial and governance approvals and the project has 
progressed into the delivery phase. Procurement of hydraulic and 
environmental modelling consultants, catchment advisors and academic 
partners has been completed. Recruitment of the first catchment partner 
posts have progressed and the programme coordinator hosted by 
Yorkshire Dales Rivers Trust has started work. Unfortunately, the CYC 
project manager has left the project, the process to recruit a new project 
manager has commenced. 

14. The project team has developed proposals for a grant scheme for natural 
flood management (NFM) measures in the river catchments upstream of 
York, thi
[...]
tion, given that spatial planning is one of the biggest 
opportunities local authorities have to deliver net zero. 
 

3. Over the last 8 months, the council has been working with the Energy 
Systems Catapult (ESC) and the York & North Yorkshire Local 
Enterprise Partnership (LEP) to produce a LAEP for York alongside a 
wider regional North Yorkshire LAEP. 
 

4. A LAEP is a holistic spatial approach to decarbonising an area’s energy 
system that provides decision-makers with the detailed information 
needed to support informed policy and investment decisions. 
 

5. The LAEP is a report, spatial plan and pipeline of investable projects to 
support the energy transition, at best value, for the council and the city. 
It provides an optimised, cost-effective, and evidence-based pathway to 
achieve our ambition of net zero by 2030, and is a key aspect of 
delivering the Climate Change Strategy approved by Council in 
December 2022.  
 

6. To decarbonise the energy system in York, the LAEP identifies the 
requirement for: 

  73,000 heat pump installations 

Page 21 Agenda Item 5



 

  20,000 new connections to a district heat network 

  44,100 homes retrofitted with insulation, glazing and 
draughtproofing improvements 

  91,000 fully electric vehicles 

  24% of homes generating their own electricity with rooftop solar 

  920MW of large-scale renewable generation 
 
7. The decarbonisation of York’s energy system will require investment of 

around £3.8billion and save 1.2 million tonnes of CO₂ cumulatively to 
2050. 

 
Recommendations 
 
8. The Executive Member is asked to:  

i. Approve the publication of the York Local Area Energy Plan 

Reason: To support the accelerated decarbonisation to achieve the 
council ambition for York to be net zero by 2030.   
 

Background 
 
9. City of York Council (CYC) announced a climate emergency in March 

2019; subsequently setting an ambition for York to be carbon neutral by 
2030. The Climate Change Strategy and Action p
[...]
e provide a compelling reason in the 
justification column. 

Option selected  Conclusions/justification  

Continue with the proposal 
 
 

There is an overall positive impact from the Local Area Energy Plan and there 
are mitigations for any potential negative impacts.  

 
 
 
 

Step 7 – Summary of agreed actions resulting from the assessment 
 
 

P
age 199



EIA 02/2021 
 

7.1  What action, by whom, will be undertaken as a result of the impact assessment. 

Impact/issue   Action to be taken  Person 
responsible  

Timescale 

Engagement  Work to engage with all 
demographics included those 
with protected characteristics 
that may be harder to reach.  

 

Carbon Reduction 
Team  

Ongoing   

 
 

Step 8 - Monitor, review and improve 

 

8. 1 How will the impact of your proposal be monitored and improved upon going forward?   
Consider how will you identify the impact of activities on protected characteristics and other 
marginalised groups going forward? How will any learning and enhancements be capitalised 
on and embedded? 

  

On-going reporting, monitoring, engagement and consultation 

  
 
 
 
 

P
age 200



 
 

 
 

 

  
 

   

 

Decision Session – Executive Member for                         8 March 2023 
Transport 
 
Report of the Director of Environment, Transport & Planning 
 
E-Petition – More bins, a clean city centre, surrounding areas and 
river’s embankments 
 
Summary 
 
1. The Council received an e-petition regarding cleanliness in the city 

centre and the provision of more bins. The e-petition ran from 15 April 
2022 and closed on the 15 June 2022 and was signed by 26 
signatories. A full copy of the e-petition is included in Annex 1 (please 
note that names have been redacted).  

 
2. Public Realm are responsible for the cleanliness of the entire City of 

York Council area but also have a dedicated city centre cleansing 
team.   

3. This report details service changes that have happened over the last 
12-15 months regarding the ‘city centre area’. 

 
Recommendations 
 
4. The Executive Member for Environment is recommended to: 

i. Note the e-petition and its contents 

Reason: To ensure that the views of the signatories of the e-petition 
and the content of the e-petition are considered.  

 
ii. To note the service changes that have happened over the past 12-

15 months regarding the city centre and arrangements to ensure 
the city centre is kept clean. 

Reason: To reflect on the changes that have taken place and 
consider if there are further recommendations you wish to make to 
the service. 

 

Page 201 Agenda Item 6



 
 

 
 

Background 

City Centre Cleansing 

5. The city centre cleansing team are based in Silver Street and they 
provide a seven day a week service and seek to maintain a clean and 
welcoming city centre for residents and visitors alike. This is no small 
undertaking with a vibrant day time and evening economy and 
therefore, the Council keeps its arrangements under regular review.  

6. Over the past 2 years, footfall in the city centre has fluctuated as a 
result of the covid pandemic and the subsequent recovery in a post 
pandemic environment. In recent months we have seen a return to 
more normal levels of footfall across the city centre.  

7. A number of operational changes have been made in the city centre 
over the past 12-15 months and these have been listed below for your 
information and consideration.  

City Centre Bins 

8. Over the past 12-15 months the service has made a number of 
changes to bin provision in the city centre areas in the following 
locations:- 

 Parliament Street – increased capacity moving from 5 single bins 
to 5 double bins. 

 Spurriergate - increased capacity moving from 1 single bin to 1 
double bin. 

 Coney Street - increased capacity moving from 1 single bin to 1 
double bin. 

 St Helens Square – provision of an additional double litter bin. 

 Perky Peacock – provision of one additional single litter bin.  

 Piccadilly – provision of one additional single litter bin. 

 Dame Judy Dench Walk – provision of one additional double litter 
bin. 

 Clifford Street - increased capacity moving from 1 single bin to 1 
double bin. 

 North Street - increased capacity moving from 1 single bin to 1 
double bin. 

 Duncombe Place - increased capacity moving from 3 single bins 
to 3 double bins. 

Page 202



 
 

 
 

 St Leonard's - increased capacity moving from 2 single bins to 2 
double bins. 

 Station (Royal York) – provision of one additional double litter bin.  

 Six hooped litter bags have been installed along Esplanade and 
three hooped litter bags have been installed at North Street 
Gardens. 

The bins and bags outlined above are emptied numerous times per 
day by the city centre cleansing team.  

 
Commercial Waste 
 
9. For the past 12 months, the Council have been undertaking a 

dedicated collection of bagged commercial waste on a Sunday 
morning. This has reduced the amount of time commercial waste is left 
between presentation of waste by businesses and collections 
undertaken by the Council.  

 
Mechanical Sweeping 
 
10. Mechanical sweeping takes place on a daily basis across the city 

centre. In addition, a dedicated early morning mechanical and manual 
sweep is also undertaken every Saturday and Sunday morning 
between 4 a.m. and 8 a.m. 
 

Additional Resources 
 
11. Additional resources have been deployed on a Saturday and Sunday 

to ensure that the city centre cleansing and emptying of litter bins is 
maintained during this busy period.  

12. In the summer months, additional temporary resources are deployed 
in the early evenings across the city centre area to account for the 
very warm weather and the increased footfall / early evening economy.  

Partner activities 
 
13. The Council has supported activities undertaken by parts in the City 

Centre. For example, York BiD installed a number of picnic areas and 
seating areas during the covid pandemic and h
[...]
ows: 

 Age – Positive a cleaner city makes it easier to for those walking 
around the city centre. 

Page 204



 
 

 
 

 Disability – Positive, a cleaner city removing any obstructions makes 
it easier to traverse for those with mobility issues. 

 Gender – Neutral. 

 Gender reassignment – Neutral. 

 Marriage and civil partnership– Neutral. 

 Pregnancy and maternity – Neutral. 

 Race – Neutral. 

 Religion and belief – Neutral. 

 Sexual orientation – Neutral. 
 

Other socio-economic groups including:  

 Carer – Neutral. 

 Low income groups – Neutral. 

 Veterans, Armed Forces Community– Neutral. 
  
 
Risk Management – The Public Realm service has undertaken a number of 

developments in the city centre over the past 12-15 months or so. The task 
of cleansing the city centre is not an easy one and teams work tirelessly, 
across seven days, to keep the city as clean as possible. Issues can and do 
inevitably arise that need to be managed.  The Council also works closely 
with partners (such as the York BiD) to ensure the city is clean.  

Page 205



 
 

 
 

 
 Contact Details 

Author: Chief Officer Responsible for the 
report: 

Ben Grabham 
Head of Environmental 
Services 
Ben.Grabham@york.gov.uk 
 
 
Wards  
 

James Gilchrist 
Director of Transport, Planning and 
Environment 
 

Report 
Approved 

 
Date    28/02/2023 

 

Affected:  City centre All  

 
For further information please contact the author of the report 
 
 

 

Annexes:  
Annex A – Copy of E-Petition 

 

 

Page 206



Annex A 

 

Title: More bins and a clean city centre, surrounding areas and 
river's embankment 

Statement:  
 
We the undersigned petition the council to provide more bins in the city 
centre and surrounding areas, as well as along the Ouse and Foss 
rivers' embankments. We also petition the council to clean the bushes 
and locked vegetation sites surrounding the city centre, e.g. on Foss 
Island and the railway track beside Marygate Car Park. 

Justification: 

Re

Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Decision Session - Executive Member for 
Environment and Climate Change 

Date 8 March 2023 

Present Councillor Widdowson 

In attendance James Gilchrist, Director of Environment, 
Transport and Planning 
Shaun Gibbons, Head of Carbon Reduction 
Ben Grabham, Head of Environmental 
Services 
Steve Wragg, Flood Risk Manager 
Marilyn Sanderson, Environment Agency   

 

12. Declarations of Interest (15:00)  
 

The Executive Member was asked to declare, at this point in the meeting, 
any personal interests not included on the Register of Interests or any 
prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interests she might have in respect of 
the business on the agenda. None were declared. 

 
 
13. Minutes (15:00)  
 

Resolved: That the minutes of the Decision Session held on 14 December 
2022 be approved and signed by the Executive Member as a 
correct record. 

 
 
14. Public Participation (15:00)  
 

It was reported that there had been six registrations to speak at the session 
under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 
Tony Clarke spoke on agenda item 6 - E-petition - More Bins a Clean City 
Centre, Surrounding Areas and River’s Embankment. He stated that the 
condition of the city centre affects the local economy and that there were 
thick deposits of congealed dirt throughout the centre, which were causing 
obstructions to pedestrians. He concluded that recent operational changes 
were welcomed but that they were not enough. 
 
Dave Merrett also spoke on agenda item 6. He echoed some of the 
comments made by Tony Clarke before speaking on the lack of deep 



cleans in the centre and that street cleaning schedules were not being 
fulfilled properly. He also stated that the outer parts of the city centre were 
clustered with litter and that cleaning arrangements need to be improved.  
 
Kate Ravilious spoke on agenda item 5 - Local Area Energy Plan. She was 
pleased that the Plan was conducted with North Yorkshire but stated that it 
missed a big opportunity because it doesn’t include behavioural change as 
a tool for decarbonisation. She then spoke on the lifestyle changes that 
could reduce energy demand and the benefits that would arise before 
stating that a wellbeing model needs to be explored and urged the Council 
to revise the Plan.  
 
David Larkman spoke on agenda item 4 - York 5 Year Flood Plan Update. 
He spoke on the risk of flooding for listed buildings and business in the city 
centre and that the temporary barriers and pumps at Tower Gardens and 
Peckitt St have been reduced to defend against 4.7 metre levels. He called 
for a flood defence above the 4.7m and spoke against the Environment 
Agency planning application on Tower St.  
 
Conrad Whitcroft White also spoke on agenda item 5. He raised concerns 
over the plausibility of York’s 2030 carbon zero target before speaking on 
the importance of Community Energy and asking for further exploration on 
this topic. He then questioned the Council’s transport goals and the lack of 
skill development in installing the new technology.  
 
Andy Dearden also spoke on agenda item 5. He challenged the Plan and 
stated that it would be difficult to meet carbon targets simply through the 
switch to electric vehicles and heat pump installations. He also questioned 
the modelling assumptions and priorities for spending projects before 
urging for the Plan to be reviewed. 

 
 
15. E-petition – More Bins a Clean City Centre, Surrounding 
Areas and River’s Embankment (15:22)  
 

The Executive Member considered an e-petition regarding cleanliness in 
the city centre and the provision of more bins, which ran from 15 April 2022 
to 15 June 2022.  
 
The Head of Environmental Services presented the e-petition and 
accompanying report and explained the service changes that have 
happened over the past 12-15 months regarding the city centre. He noted 
that: 

 Bin provision in the city centre has increased and two extra bins per 
ward have been allowed. 



 There was a dedicated collection of bagged commercial waste on 
Sunday mornings which has reduced the amount of time waste is left 
uncollected.  

 Mechanical sweeping takes place on a daily basis in the city centre 
with additional manual sweeps that happen on Saturday and Sunday 
mornings.  

 The Council has supported activities undertaken by partners, 
including by supporting York BiD’s picnic and seating area 
installations through additional bin provisions. 

 The Council were working with York BiD to undertake a deep 
cleansing programme throughout the city centre. 

 
The Executive Member thanked the environmental services staff for their 
work and; 
 
Resolved: 

i. That the e-petition and its contents be noted. 

Reason: To ensure that the views of the signatories of the e-petition and 
the content of the e-petition are considered. 

ii. That the service changes that have happened over the last 12-15 
months regarding the city centre and the arrangements to ensure the 
city centre is kept clean be noted. 

Reason: To reflect on the changes that have taken place and consider if 
there are further recommendations the Executive Member wished to make 
to the service. 

 
 
16. Local Area Energy Plan (15:30)  
 

The Executive Member considered a report which summarised the 
outcome of York’s Local Area Energy Plan (LAEP) and its process to 
support the accelerated decarbonisation of the city’s energy system 
towards achieving net zero by 2030.  
 
The Head of Carbon Reduction presented the report, where he explained 
the importance of the Plan and noted that it had raised some significant 
challenges for York due to requirements for 73,000 heat pump installations 
and 91,000 fully electric vehicles, amongst others. He went on to explain 
that the LAEP would also provide opportunities through the creation of new 
markets and employment opportunities, inward investment, and cleaner air. 
 



The Officer stated that the Council has already received investment of over 
£300 million in the last 18 months to deliver programmes and projects that 
contribute to the decarbonisation of York’s energy system but added that 
the plan would require an overall investment of around £3.8 billion. He then 
explained that some of the priority projects, including studies for solar and 
wind feasibility, were already in progress and that the LAEP was being 
used to secure funding from Innovate UK and for funding applications to 
York and North Yorkshire’s Net Zero Fund.  
 
He concluded by explaining that the LAEP process and methodology were 
well defined, and the Plan now had quantified carbon savings for the 
priority projects listed. 
 
Resolved: 

i. That the publication of the York Local Area Energy Plan be approved. 

Reason: To support the accelerated decarbonisation to achieve the council 
ambition for York to be net zero by 2030. 

 
 
17. York 5 Year Flood Plan Update (15:36)  
 

The Executive Member considered a report which contained an update on 
York’s 5 Year Flood Plan following new funding being allocated to the 
Environment Agency to renew existing, and provide new, flood defences 
across the city. The Flood Risk Manager, City of York Council, and the 
Project Director, Environment Agency (EA) were in attendance to present 
the report and respond to questions.  
 
Key points raised during the presentation of the report included: 

 The planning stage appraisal and design works at Germany Beck 
were completed and a planning application has been made. 

 The Council were developing works to increase the flood resilience of 
Millennium Bridge. Design work was ongoing, permissions and the 
delivery programme would be finalised in the new financial year. 

 The DEFRA funded Flood and Coastal Resilience Innovation 
Programme which explores natural flood risk management solutions 
in the Swale, Ure and Nidd catchment areas, was progressing well. 
The recruitment of catchment partner posts has also progressed and 
a new project manager for City of York Council has been recruited. 

 DEFRA announced that Schedule 3 of the Flood Water Management 
Act would be enacted in 2024 and would transform the way that 
surface water was managed through future planning applications and 
new developments using sustainable drainage. The Flood Risk 



Manager would be developing the Council approach and a future 
report would be brought to all relevant committees. 

 
Key updates from the EA included: 

 The majority of the capital schemes have now been completed. 
However, the Clifton and Strensall storage areas had been paused 
due to the groundwork being unworkable over the winter period with 
work now resuming.  

 The Property Flood Resilience (PRF) project was progressing. The 
EA has installed barriers in 27 properties and feedback from 
residents was positive. 

 All of the trees had now been planted. 

 A planning application for defences at St Georges Field has been 
submitted, this is linked to the additional works at the Foss Barrier. 
There would also be a public consultation on 21 March 2023 
regarding this scheme, and property resilience measures in the 
Peckitt Street/Tower gardens area to address concerns from 
residents with a morning face-to-face drop-in session and a virtual 
evening drop-in session. 

 
The Executive Member thanked the Officer and the EA for their work and; 
 

Resolved: 

i. That the updated report and the evidence presented by the 
Environment Agency be noted. 

ii. That the Executive Member provides feedback on the content of the 
report. 

Reason: To support the delivery of flood resilience interventions in York 
and across the wider River Ouse catchment. 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Cllr Widdowson, Executive Member 
[The meeting started at 3.00 pm and finished at 3.48 pm]. 


